
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28
6655934.1 

ANN SCHEEL
Acting United States Attorney
District of Arizona
Two Renaissance Square
40 North Central, Suite 1200
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-4408

CHARLES M. DUFFY
Trial Attorney, Tax Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 683
Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C.  20044-0683
Telephone: (202) 307-6406
Email: charles.m.duffy@usdoj.gov 

Attorneys for the United States of America

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JAMES LESLIE READING, CLARE L. 
READING, FOX GROUP TRUST,
MIDFIRST BANK, CHASE, FINANCIAL
LEGAL SERVICES, STATE OF ARIZONA 

Defendants.

Civ. No.  11-0698-PHX-FJM

UNITED STATES’ REQUEST TO THE
COURT CLERK TO ENTER THE
DEFAULT OF DEFENDANT CHASE    

The United States of America, by and through its undersigned counsel, hereby requests the

Clerk of the Court under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 55(a) to enter the default of defendant

Chase.  On May 5, 2011, Chase was properly served with a Summons and a copy of the Complaint

in this matter.  See the Return of Service filed as Court Docket Number 27 on October 5, 2011.

Despite proper service, Chase has failed to respond to the Complaint and the due date for a response

under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(a)(1)(A) has passed. See the Court’s docket which

indicates that no response was filed by Chase.

Case 2:11-cv-00698-FJM   Document 28   Filed 10/06/11   Page 1 of 3



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28 -2- 6655934.1 

Based on the above, the United States requests the Court Clerk to enter the default of Chase.

Dated this   6th   day of   October , 2011.

ANN SCHEEL
Acting United States Attorney

 /s/ Charles M. Duffy                                            
CHARLES M. DUFFY
Trial Attorney, Tax Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Attorneys for the United States of America

Case 2:11-cv-00698-FJM   Document 28   Filed 10/06/11   Page 2 of 3



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28
6655934.1 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 6th day of October, 2011, I electronically filed the

foregoing document with the Clerk of Court using the CM/ECF system and mailed by U.S. Postal

Service the foregoing to the following: 

           ROBERT P. VENTRELLA
Assistant Attorney General
1275 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007-2926

PAUL M. LEVINE, ESQUIRE
LAKSHMI JAGANNATH, ESQUIRE
McCarthy, Holthus, Levine Law Firm
8502 E. Via de Ventura, Suite 200
Scottsdale, Arizona 85258

TOMMY K. CRYER
Attorney at Law
7330 Fern Avenue
Shreveport, Louisiana 71105

CT Corporation System
(Registered Agent for Chase)
2394 E Camelback Road
(Suite 100)
Phoenix, AZ  85016

   /s/ Charles M. Duffy                 
Charles M. Duffy
Trial Attorney, Tax Division
U.S. Department of Justice

Case 2:11-cv-00698-FJM   Document 28   Filed 10/06/11   Page 3 of 3


