1	ANN SCHEEL Acting United States Attorney		
2	District of Arizona Two Renaissance Square 40 North Central, Suite 1200		
4	Phoenix, Arizona 85004-4408		
5	CHARLES M. DUFFY Trial Attorney, Tax Division		
6	U.S. Department of Justice P.O. Box 683		
7	Ben Franklin Station Washington, D.C. 20044-0683 Telephone: (202) 307-6406		
8	Email: charles.m.duffy@usdoj.gov		
9	Attorneys for the United States of America		
10	IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT		
11	DISTRICT OF ARIZONA		
12	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	Civ. No. 11-0698-PHX-FJM	
13	Plaintiffs,		
14	v.		
1516	JAMES LESLIE READING, CLARE L. READING, FOX GROUP TRUST, MIDFIRST BANK, CHASE, FINANCIAL	UNITED STATES' REQUEST TO THE COURT CLERK TO ENTER THE	
17	MIDFIRST BANK, CHASE, FINANCIAL LEGAL SERVICES, STATE OF ARIZONA	DEFAULT OF DEFENDANT CHASE	
18	Defendants.		
19			
20	The United States of America, by and through its undersigned counsel, hereby requests the		
21	Clerk of the Court under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 55(a) to enter the default of defendant		
22	Chase. On May 5, 2011, Chase was properly served with a Summons and a copy of the Complain		
23	in this matter. <i>See</i> the Return of Service filed as Court Docket Number 27 on October 5, 2011		
24	Despite proper service, Chase has failed to respond to the Complaint and the due date for a response		
25	under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(a)(1)(A) has passed. See the Court's docket which		
26	indicates that no response was filed by Chase.		
27	marries that its response was fired by chase.		

28

6655934.1

Case 2:11-cv-00698-FJM Document 28 Filed 10/06/11 Page 2 of 3

1	Based on the above, the United States requests the Court Clerk to enter the default of Chase.
2	Dated this <u>6th</u> day of <u>October</u> , 2011.
3	
4	ANN SCHEEL
5	Acting United States Attorney
6	/s/ Charles M. Duffy CHARLES M. DUFFY
7	Trial Attorney, Tax Division U.S. Department of Justice
8	Trial Attorney, Tax Division U.S. Department of Justice Attorneys for the United States of America
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	

28

1 **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 6th day of October, 2011, I electronically filed the 2 foregoing document with the Clerk of Court using the CM/ECF system and mailed by U.S. Postal 3 Service the foregoing to the following: 4 5 ROBERT P. VENTRELLA 6 Assistant Attorney General 1275 West Washington Street Phoenix, Arizona 85007-2926 7 8 PAUL M. LEVINE, ESQUIRE LAKSHMI JAGANNATH, ESQUIRE McCarthy, Holthus, Levine Law Firm 8502 E. Via de Ventura, Suite 200 9 Scottsdale, Arizona 85258 10 TOMMY K. CRYER 11 Attorney at Law 12 7330 Fern Avenue Shreveport, Louisiana 71105 13 CT Corporation System (Registered Agent for Chase) 14 2394 E Camelback Road 15 (Suite 100) Phoenix, AZ 85016 16 17 18 /s/ Charles M. Duffy Charles M. Duffy 19 Trial Attorney, Tax Division U.S. Department of Justice 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27

28